
 
 

 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Date: Wednesday, 6 February 2019 
 

Time:  6.30 p.m. 
 

Place:  Committee Rooms 2 and 3, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, 
M32 0TH 

 
 

A G E N D A   PART I Pages  
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   
 
To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
A maximum of 15 minutes will be allocated to public questions submitted in 
writing to Democratic Services (democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk) by 4 
p.m. on the working day prior to the meeting. Questions must be relevant to 
items appearing on the agenda and will be submitted in the order in which 
they were received. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 31st October 2018. 
 

1 - 4 

4.  APPOINTMENT BY COUNCIL OF AN INDEPENDENT MEMBER OF THE 
COMMITTEE   
 
To note, subject to the approval by Council on 30th January 2019, the 
appointment of Ms. J. Platt as an Independent Member of this Committee. 
 

 

5.  TRAFFORD COUNCIL AUDIT STRATEGY MEMORANDUM   
 
To receive an update report from the Council’s external auditors. 
 
 
 

5 - 24 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk


Accounts and Audit Committee - Wednesday, 6 February 2019 
   

 

6.  TRAFFORD COUNCIL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT   
 
To consider an update report from the Council’s external auditor. 
 

25 - 32 

7.  GRANT CERTIFICATION LETTER 2017/18 - HOUSING BENEFIT 
SUBSIDY CLAIM   
 
To note correspondence received from the Council’s external auditor. 
 

33 - 34 

8.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2019/20 - 2021/22   
 
To consider a report of the Executive Member for Finance and Corporate 
Director, Finance and Systems. 
 

35 - 66 

9.  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2018/19 - APPROACH / 
TIMETABLE   
 
To consider a report of the Head of Governance. 
 

67 - 74 

10.  AUDIT AND ASSURANCE REPORT FOR THE PERIOD SEPTEMBER TO 
DECEMBER 2018   
 
To consider a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager. 
 

75 - 92 

11.  BUDGET MONITORING 2018/19 - PERIOD 8 (APRIL TO NOVEMBER 
2018)   
 
To consider a report of the Executive Member for Finance and the Corporate 
Director of Finance and Systems. 
 

93 - 128 

12.  ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME - 2018/19   
 
To consider a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager. 
 

129 - 132 

13.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   
 
Any other item or items which by reason of special circumstances (to be 
specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be considered 
at this meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

 
 
JIM TAYLOR 
Interim Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Committee 
 
Councillors B. Brotherton (Chair), E. Patel (Vice-Chair), C. Boyes, J. Dillon, P. Lally, 
A. Mitchell and J. Slater. 
 
 
Further Information 



Accounts and Audit Committee - Wednesday, 6 February 2019 
   

 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
J.M.J. Maloney, Democratic and Scrutiny Officer,  
Tel: 0161 912 4298 
Email: joseph.maloney@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 29 January 2019 by the Legal and Democratic 
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall; Talbot Road, Stretford, 
Manchester, M32 0TH  
 
WEBCASTING 
  
This meeting will be filmed for live and / or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
website and / or YouTube channel https://www.youtube.com/user/traffordcouncil 
The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are confidential or exempt 
items. 
 
If you make a representation to the meeting you will be deemed to have consented to 
being filmed. By entering the body of the Committee Room you are also consenting to 
being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for 
webcasting and/or training purposes. If you do not wish to have your image captured or 
if you have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer on the above contact number or email 
democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk  
 
Members of the public may also film or record this meeting. Any person wishing to 
photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting is requested to inform Democratic 
Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for the meeting. Please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if you 
intend to do this or have any other queries. 
 

https://www.youtube.com/user/traffordcouncil
mailto:democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 

 
ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
31 OCTOBER 2018 
 
PRESENT  
 
Councillor B. Brotherton (in the Chair). 
Councillors E. Patel (Vice-Chair), C. Boyes, J. Dillon, P. Lally, A. Mitchell and 
J. Slater. 
 
In attendance 
 
Head of Financial Management (Mr. G. Bentley), 
Audit and Assurance Manager (Mr. M. Foster), 
Democratic and Scrutiny Officer (Mr. J.M.J. Maloney). 

-  

 
Also in attendance 
 
Ms. K. Murray (Mazars) 
Mr. T. Rooney (Mazars) 
  
 

20. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 30th July 2018 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
21. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2017/18  

 
The Committee received the Annual Audit Letter for the year ending 31st March 
2018, and the Head of Financial Management drew Members’ attention to its key 
features. In respect of previous discussions on the LOBO loan which had raised 
issues for the previous external auditor, the Committee was advised that a 
satisfactory audit opinion had, in the event, been received, and the Accounts had 
been signed off in accordance with delegated authority. 
 
 RESOLVED – That the content of the report be noted. 
 

22. AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (OCTOBER 2018)  
 
Mr. Rooney introduced a report which set out key issues in relation to the 
transition from the previous external auditor, and initial planning and assessment 
work. It was noted that an update report would be made to the Committee in 
February 2019. The report also set out details of a range of national publications 
of potential interest to the Committee and its officers, and noted issues arising 
from the National Audit Office review of financial sustainability of local authorities. 
 
 RESOLVED – That the content of the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Accounts and Audit Committee  
31 October 2018 

 

 

 
2 

23. TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2018-19 MID-YEAR PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Head of Financial Management introduced a report setting out key details, at 
the mid-year stage, of the Council’s Treasury Management activities, principally 
debt and investment activity, and compliance with requirements in relation to 
prudential indicators. It was noted that the Treasury Management function had 
attained a high Internal Audit rating for the twelfth year in succession. In 
discussion, Members raised queries, to which the officers responded, in relation to 
the reduction in instant access investment balances, and the operation of the risk 
reserve. 
 

RESOLVED – That details of the Treasury Management activities 
undertaken in the first half of 2018/19 be noted. 

 
24. INSURANCE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2017/18  

 
The Head of Financial Management introduced a report setting out key features of 
the Council’s insurance performance for 2017/18, including categories of policy, 
claims activity and repudiation rates. An opportunity was provided for Members to 
raise questions on the report’s content; these concentrated on the costs, value for 
money and review processes for current policies, and the procedure for handling 
historic claims. 
 
 RESOLVED – That the content of the report be noted. 
 

25. AUDIT AND ASSURANCE REPORT FOR THE PERIOD APRIL TO AUGUST 
2018  
 
The Audit and Assurance Manager submitted a report which provided a summary 
of the work of Audit and Assurance during the period April to August 2018, and 
which provided assurance to the Council on the adequacy of its control 
environment. In discussion, it was noted that further information would be provided 
in the subsequent update on the national fraud initiative and progress against the 
year’ audit plan; and it was noted that the Committee’s Members could be 
supplied with specific audit reports, on request.  
 
 RESOLVED – That the content of the report be noted. 
 

26. STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 2018/19 (OCTOBER 2018 UPDATE)  
 
The Audit and Assurance Manager submitted a report which set out an update on 
the Council’s strategic risk environment. Members were advised of the substantive 
amendments which had been made to the register, and that it had been updated 
to take account of changes in Executive Member and officer leadership 
responsibilities. It was envisaged that a further update would be referred to the 
Committee in the spring of 2019. 
 
 RESOLVED – That the content of the report be noted. 
 
 

Page 2



Accounts and Audit Committee  
31 October 2018 

 

 

 
3 

27. ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME - 2018/19  
 
The Audit and Assurance Manager submitted a report which set out the envisaged 
work plan for the Committee for the remainder of the municipal year. It was noted 
that the plan was designed to be flexible and to accommodate emerging issues of 
importance; and the suggestion was endorsed that, in liaison with the Council’s 
Chief Digital Officer, a presentation on cyber security be made to the Committee in 
March 2019. In discussion, the Committee noted the pending appointment, arising 
from the deliberations of the Constitution Working Group, of an Independent 
Member to participate in its work. 
 
 RESOLVED – That the content of the report be noted. 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 p.m. and finished at 7.27 p.m. 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Strategy Memorandum
Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council
Year ending 31 March 20
[...]
 on progress in delivering our

responsibilities as your external auditor.

Audit progress

This is our second progress report in respect of the 2018/19 audit year. Our key audit stages are summarised in

the diagram shown overleaf.

We have met regularly with senior members of your finance team, including the Corporate Director Finance and

Systems, the Head of Financial Management and the Audit & Assurance Manager, to discuss emerging issues,

audit process and to agree timescales for the completion of our audit work. Regular liaison meetings will continue

throughout the year.

We have concluded our initial planning procedures and have agreed an Audit Strategy Memorandum (Audit

Plan).

During our November interim visit we met with the relevant officers and documented the processes for key

entries in your financial statements. We have reviewed accounts receivable, council tax, business rates,

accounts payable, housing benefits, schools expenditure, treasury management and the general ledger

(including journal controls). We have also held preliminary meetings to understand the land and buildings

valuation process. We have commenced initial Value for Money procedures including completion of our initial risk

assessment.

There are no significant matters arising from our planning or interim work that we are required to report to you at

this stage.

We are working with Grant Thornton, your predecessor auditor, as part of the handover process to ensure a

smooth transition for your finance team. We have reviewed their 2017/18 audit working papers to obtain

necessary assurance over opening balances etc.

• Final review and disclosure checklist of financial 

statements

• Final partner and EQCR review

• Agreeing content of letter of representation

• Reporting to Accounts and Audit Committee 

• Reviewing post balance sheet events

• Signing our opinion 

• Meeting with your predecessor auditors

• Updating our understanding of the Council

• Initial opinion and
[...]

 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2019/20 – 2021/22 
 

 
Summary 
 

This report outlines the:- 

 strategy to be implemented during this period for investments and borrowing, 

 outlook for interest rates, 

 management of associated risks, 

 policy to be adopted on Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) and 

 Prudential Indicators. 
 

 
Recommendations 
 

That the Accounts & Audit Committee recommend Executive note the report and 
request Council to approve the Treasury Management Strategy 2019/20 – 2021/22 
including the:  

 policy on debt strategy as set out in section 3; 

 investment strategy as set out in section 5; 

 Prudential Indicators and limits including the Authorised Limit (as required by 
section 3(1) of the Local Government Act 2003), Operational Boundary, 
Minimum Revenue Provision Statement and Investment criteria as detailed in 
Appendix 3. 

 
 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:  Graham Perkins   
Extension: 4017  
 
Background papers: None 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8



 

2 

Relationship to Policy Framework / 
Corporate Priorities 

Value for Money 

Relationship to GM Policy or 

Strategy Framework 

Not applicable 

Financial The treasury management strategy will aim to 
maximise investment interest whilst minimising 
risk to the Council.  The Council’s debt position 
will be administered effectively and any new loans 
taken will be in-line with that provided for within 
the Medium Term Financial Plan.  

Legal Implications: Actions being taken are in accordance with 
legislation, Ministry of Housing, Communities & 
Local Government (MHCLG) guidance, Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy (CIPFA) 
Prudential Code and Treasury Management Code 
of Practice.    

Equality/Diversity Implications Any equality and diversity implications are as set 
out in this report 

Sustainability Implications Not applicable 

Staffing/E-Government/Asset 
Management Implications 
[...]
ly assess the worth and risk of its 
financial instruments.  IFRS 9 is primarily a re-classification not a re-valuation 
exercise and its introduction is not envisaged to have any major impact for the 
Council.  A possible effect would be however arising from an asset previously 
being shown on the balance sheet under the available for sale category e.g. 
property funds, which will now be changed to Fair Value through the Profit and 
Loss (FVPL) with any profit or loss in revaluation being taken to the accounts in full 
in the year of measurement. To mitigate against this and in response to previous 
consultation, MHCLG have issued a 5 year override to enable Councils to either 
arrange for a planned exit over a reasonable time or for potential surpluses to be 
placed into an unusable reserve and applied to overcome those years when a 
downward revaluation occurs.  The Council will be required to disclose the net 
impact of the unusable reserve throughout the duration of the 5 year override in 
order for the Government to keep the override under review and to maintain a form 
of transparency. 

 
9. Recommendations 

That the Accounts & Audit Committee recommend Executive note the report and 
request Council to approve the Treasury Management Strategy 2019/20 – 2021/22 
including the:  

 policy on debt strategy as set out in section 3; 

 investment strategy as set out in section 5; 

 Prudential Indicators and limits including the Authorised Limit (as required by 
section 3(1) of the Local Government Act 2003), Operational Boundary, 
Minimum Revenue Provision Statement and Investment criteria as detailed in 
Appendix 3. 

 

Other Options 

This report has been produced in order to comply with Financial Procedure Rules 
and relevant legislation.  It provides a plan of action for the period 2019/20 to 
2021/22, which is flexible enough to take account of changes in financial markets.  
There are an almost infinite number of other options that the Council could c
[...]
, 
despite repeated rounds of central bank stimulus.  Concerns remain that 
official economic statistics are inflating the published rate of growth. 

 Japan continues to struggle to stimulate consistent significant GDP growth 
and to get inflation up to its target of 2%, despite huge monetary and fiscal 
stimulus. It is also making little progress on fundamental reform of the 
economy. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 51



 

18 

 

 

 
MAIN ECONOMIC FORECASTS FOR 2019 

 
Producing accurate economic forecasts remains difficult as many external factors 
have an impact on them.  Forecasters are currently predicting the following levels 
of activity for the year ahead and these will be liable to further amendment 
depending on how economic data and developments in financial markets emerge 
over the next year. Geopolitical developments, especially in the EU, could also 
have a major impact; 
 

Indicator UK Eurozone US China 

Growth 
Domestic 
Product 

1.6% 2.1% 2.7% 6.5% 

Consumer 
Price Index 

2.0% 1.9% 2.4% 2.5% 

Unemployment 
Rate 

3.7% 7.5% 3.8% 4.2% 

Bank Rate 
    1.25% 0.25% 3.00% 4.50% 

 

Source - Trading Economics & Office for Budget Responsibility  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 52



 

19 

APPENDIX 3 

 
ELEMENTS FOR COUNCIL APPROVAL 

 (including Prudential and Treasury Indicators, Minimum Revenue 
Provision & Investment Criteria)  

In accordance with the current MHCLG Guidance, CIPFA Treasury Management 
Code of Practice, each council is required to set before the commencement of 
each financial year Treasury Management Prudential Indicators and limits, a 
Minimum Revenue Provision Statement and Investment criteria.  

The Accounts and Audit Committee and Executive are requested to recommend 
that Council approve these for the period 2019/20 – 2021/22 as detailed below.  

TREASURY PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS AND LIMITS – 

In accordance with the current CIPFA Prudential code, the Council is required to 
produce prudential indicators and limits r
[...]
 actual spend incurred on the Council’s non-treasury activities undertaken as 
at 31st December 2018 are outlined below:   

 

Description Total £m Purpose 

General 

Manchester Airport Group  19.9 Regeneration – 2 Shareholder loans 

Homestep  1.0 Regeneration – Capital loan  monies 
advanced to assist first time buyers to 
acquire property within Trafford 

Lancashire County Cricket Club  4.0 Loan advanced for Regeneration 
purposes  

Town Centre  0.3 Regeneration – Capital loan monies 
advanced to assist businesses occupy 
empty high street units within Trafford. 

Sub-total 25.2  

Asset Investment Property 

Sonova House - Warrington 12.1  

DSG - Preston 17.4  

The Grafton Centre - Altrincham 10.8  

Magistrates Courts -  Sale 3.9  

Walthew House Lane - Wigan 13.7  

K Site Old Trafford 

 - Equity contribution 

 - Trafford / Bruntwood loan 

 

7.0 

7.0 

 

Sub-total 71.9  

TOTAL 169.0  

 

 

  

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



Annual Governance Statement 2018/19 – Approach / timetable 1 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 
Report to:   Accounts and Audit Committee 
Date:    6 February 2019 
Report for:    Approval  
Report of:  Head of Governance 
 

Report Title 
 

Annual Governance Statement 2018/19 – Approach / Timetable 

 

Summary 

The preparation and publication of an Annual Governance Statement is 
necessary to meet the statutory requirement set out in Regulation 6 of the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.   
 
This report sets out the action plan / timetable to ensure compliance with the 
production of an Annual Governance Statement for 2018/19. 

 
In facilitating the production of the Annual Governance Statement, the 
guidance issued by CIPFA/SOLACE in April 2016 will be used as a reference 
point during the process.  

 

 

Recommendation 

 
The Accounts and Audit Committee is asked to 
 

(a) Note the timetable / action plan;  
 

(b) Note that the Committee will have input to reviewing a draft version of the 
Annual Governance Statement prior to it being finalised and signed off by 
the Chief Executive and Leader.   
 
 

   

Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 

Name:  Peter Forrester – Head of Governance 
Extension: 1815 
 

Background Papers:  
         
        None 
 
 
 

Page 67

Agenda Item 9



Annual Governance Statement 2018/19 – Approach / timetable 2 

1. Introduction 
 

1.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 set out requirements related to the 
Council’s systems of internal control, and the annual review and reporting of 
those systems.  

 
1.2 The Regulations require Councils to have a sound system of internal control 

which facilitates the effective exercise of the Council’s functions and which 
include the arrangements for the management of risk. 
 

1.3 In addition, the Regulations require the Council to conduct a review at least 
once in a year of the effectiveness of its systems of internal control.  Following 
the review the Council must approve an Annual Governance Statement 
which then accompanies its Statement of Accounts.  This assurance 
statement is made by the Chief Executive and Leader of the Council. 
 

1.4 The Annual Governance Statement (AGS) should be prepared in accordance 
with “proper practices”.  Proper practices relate to guidance set out in the 
CIPFA/SOLACE publication “Delivering Good Governance in Local 
Government Framework” and supporting guidance associated with this. 
(referred to in section 2 of this report).   
  

1.5 The deadline for completing the AGS is 31 July in line with the deadline for 
approval of the accounts.  In addition, in accordance with best practice, a full 
draft version of the AGS will be shared with the Accounts and Audit 
Committee in advance of this. 

 
1.6 This report sets out further detail regarding the Council’s approach and 

timetable for producing its AGS for 2018/19.  
 

2.     Governance  
 

2.1 As defined by the International Framework: Good Governance 
[...]
al Governance 
Statement and updated Corporate Governance Code 
for review by / comment from senior officers (co-
ordinated by Democratic Services in consultation with 
CLT). 

May 2019 
 

 Updated Corporate Governance Code and completed 
Draft Annual Governance Statement for 2018/19 to 
be agreed by the Chief Executive and Leader and 
shared with the External Auditor (end of May) and 
Accounts and Audit Committee (June). 
 

May/June 2019 

 Final Annual Governance Statement 2018/19, signed 
by the Chief Executive and Leader, to be submitted to 
accompany the final accounts and approved by the 
Accounts and Audit Committee. 

July 2019 

Page 72



 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   

 

                   

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL 

 
Report to:   Accounts and Audit Committee 
Date:     6 February 2019  
Report for:    Information  
Report of:  Audit and Assurance Manager 
 

Report Title 
 

Audit and Assurance Report for the Period September to December 2018. 
 

 

Summary 
 

The purpose of the report is: 

 To provide a summary of the work of Audit and Assurance during the 
period September to December 2018. 

 To provide ongoing assurance to the Council on the adequacy of its 
control environment. 

 

 

Recommendation 
 

The Accounts and Audit Committee is asked to note the report. 
 

 

   

Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 

Name:  Mark Foster – Audit and Assurance Manager  
Extension: 1323 
 

 

 

Background Papers: None  
 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 75

Agenda Item 10



2 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

Page 76



3 
 

 


[...]
COUNCIL 

 

Report to: Executive 

Date:  28 January 2019 

Report for:  Information 

Report of:  The Executive Member for Finance and the Corporate Director of 

Finance and Systems 

 
Report Title: 
 

Budget Monitoring 2018/19 – Period 8 (April to November 2018). 

 
Summary: 
 

The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the current 2018/19 forecast 
outturn figures relating to both Revenue and Capital budgets. It also summarises the 
latest forecast position for Council Tax and Business Rates within the Collection Fund. 

 
Recommendation(s) 
 

It is recommended that: 

a) the Executive note the report and the changes to the Capital Programme as 
detailed in paragraph 21. 

 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
David Muggeridge, Finance Manager, Financial Accounting Extension: 4534 
 
Background Papers: None 
 

Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities 
 

Value for Money 

Financial  Revenue and Capital expenditure to be contained 
within available resources in 2018/19. 

Legal Implications: None arising out of this report  

Equality/Diversity Implications None arising out of this report  

Sustainability Implications None arising out of this report  

Resource Implications e.g. Staffing 
/ ICT / Assets 

Not applicable 
 

Risk Management Implications   Not applicable 
 

Health & Wellbeing Implications Not applicable 
 

Health and Safety Implications Not applicable 
 

 

Page 93

Agenda Item 11



2 
 

REVENUE BUDGET 

Budget Monitoring - Financial Results 
 
1. The approved budget agreed at the 21 February 2018 Council meeting is 

£164.25m. In determining the budget an overall gap of £22.945m was addressed 
by a combination of additional resources of £12.972m, including projected 
growth in business rates, council tax and use of general reserve and £9.973m of 
service savings and additional income.  

2. Based on the budget monitoring for the first 8 months, the year-end forecast 
outturn
[...]
rnal Audit 
Charter and 
Strategy 

- Audit update 
(Mazars) 

- Strategic Risk 
Register 
monitoring report 
- Cyber Security 
Risks update 

  - Budget 
Monitoring Report 
(Period 10 
2018/19). 
- Procurement 
update (STAR 
Shared 
Procurement 
Service) 

 

P
age 132


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	5 TRAFFORD COUNCIL AUDIT STRATEGY MEMORANDUM
	6 TRAFFORD COUNCIL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
	7 GRANT CERTIFICATION LETTER 2017/18 - HOUSING BENEFIT SUBSIDY CLAIM
	8 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2019/20 - 2021/22
	9 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2018/19 - APPROACH / TIMETABLE
	10 AUDIT AND ASSURANCE REPORT FOR THE PERIOD SEPTEMBER TO DECEMBER 2018
	11 BUDGET MONITORING 2018/19 - PERIOD 8 (APRIL TO NOVEMBER 2018)
	12 ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME - 2018/19



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 
ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
6 FEBRUARY 2019 

 
 

PRESENT  
 
Councillors B. Brotherton (in the Chair), Dillon, Lally, Mitchell, Patel and Slater. 
 
IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Head of Financial Management (G. Bentley), 
Audit and Assurance Manager (M. Foster), 
Democratic and Scrutiny Officer (J.M.J. Maloney). 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Ms. K. Murray and Mr. T. Rooney (Mazars) and Ms. J. Platt (prospective 
Independent Member). 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor C. Boyes 
 
 

28. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
The Chair reported that no questions had been received in respect of this meeting. 
 

29. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 31st October 2018 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
30. APPOINTMENT BY COUNCIL OF AN INDEPENDENT MEMBER OF THE 

COMMITTEE  
 
The Chair reported that, following a selection procedure involving himself, 
Councillor Patel and Councillor Mitchell, the appointment had been recommended 
of Ms. J. Platt (who was in attendance at this meeting as an observer) as an 
Independent Member of this Committee. As the meeting of Council on 30th 
January had been cancelled, owing to adverse weather conditions, this 
appointment had not yet been formally ratified; but it was expected that the 
process would be completed at Council’s next meeting. In the meantime, 
Members extended a welcome to Ms. Platt. 
 

RESOLVED – That the position in respect of the Independent Member 
appointment be noted. 

 
 
 
 



Accounts and Audit Committee  
 

 

 
2 

31. TRAFFORD COUNCIL AUDIT STRATEGY MEMORANDUM  
 
Ms. K. Murray (Mazars) provided an introduction to the key features of the Audit 
Strategy Memorandum, including the external auditors’ role in providing formal 
opinions on the Council’s accounts and value for money arrangements. It was 
reported that the auditors were currently on track to deliver the programme for the 
year. A briefing was provided for Members on the concept of “materiality”, insofar 
as it applied to the audit opinion. An opportunity was provided for Members to 
raise questions on the report’s content; these related to key areas of potential 
identified financial risk. In discussion, the suggestion was noted that a non-
technical summary of the report’s key messages might be of benefit to the 
Committee’s Members. 
 

RESOLVED – That the content of the Audit Strategy Memorandum be 
noted. 

 
32. TRAFFORD COUNCIL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  

 
Mr. T. Rooney (Mazars) provided Members with an introduction to the key points 
contained in the external auditors’ second progress report in respect of the 
2018/19 audit year. It was noted that no significant matters had been identified 
from planning and interim work which required reporting to Members at this stage. 
Audit staff were scheduled to be undertaking further work imminently, and a Final 
accounts workshop was planned for the Council’s finance officers. Members’ 
attention was drawn to the schedule of potentially useful national publications 
appended to the report; and it was agreed that the Chair would make 
arrangements for the circulation of the 2019 Horizon Scanning document. 
 
 RESOLVED – 
 

(1) That the content of the Audit Progress Report be noted. 
 

(2) That the Chair make arrangements for the circulation of the 2019 Horizon 
Scanning document. 

 
33. GRANT CERTIFICATION LETTER 2017/18 - HOUSING BENEFIT SUBSIDY 

CLAIM  
 
G. Bentley briefed the Committee on the content of the Qualification Letter which 
had been issued by Grant Thornton in November 2018, and explained the 
significance of the Rent Allowance classification issues referred to in the 
correspondence. It was noted that no financial risk had resulted from the 
circumstances, and that additional measures had been put in place to enhance 
reporting for the 2018/19 financial year. 
 
 RESOLVED – That the content of the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 



  3 
 

Accounts and Audit Committee (6.2.19) 
 
 

 
 

34. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2019/20 - 2021/22  
 
G. Bentley summarised for Members the principal features of the Treasury 
Management Strategy which was due to be referred to Budget Council and 
Executive for approval. Members’ attention was drawn to the distinction between 
day to day treasury management investments and the developing asset 
investment strategy, and it was confirmed that the focus would always be on 
security rather than rate of return. In discussion, Members reviewed a number of 
potential risk areas; and, as with the Audit memorandum above, it was noted that 
a non-technical summary could be of assistance to Members. 
 

RESOLVED – That it be recommended that the Executive note the report 
and request Council to approve the Treasury Management Strategy 
2019/20 – 2021/22 including the:  
 

 policy on debt strategy as set out in section 3 of the report; 

 investment strategy as set out in section 5 of the report; 

 Prudential Indicators and limits including the Authorised Limit (as required 
by section 3(1) of the Local Government Act 2003), Operational Boundary, 
Minimum Revenue Provision Statement and Investment criteria as detailed 
in Appendix 3 of the report. 

 
 
 

35. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2018/19 - APPROACH / TIMETABLE  
 
M. Foster introduced a report of the Head of Governance, setting out details of the 
process and timescale for the production of the Annual Governance Statement 
2018/19. It was emphasised that this Committee would have an opportunity to 
review the draft Statement at a later stage of its development. 
 
 RESOLVED – 
 
(1) That the content of the timetable and action plan be noted. 
 
(2) That it be noted that the Committee would have input into reviewing a draft 

version of the Annual Governance Statement prior to it being finalised and 
signed off by the Chief Executive and Leader. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Accounts and Audit Committee  
 

 

 
4 

36. AUDIT AND ASSURANCE REPORT FOR THE PERIOD SEPTEMBER TO 
DECEMBER 2018  
 
The Audit and Assurance Manager introduced a report which sought to provide a 
summary of the work of Audit and Assurance during the period September to 
December 2018, and to provide ongoing assurance to the Council on the 
adequacy of its control environment. An opportunity was provided for Members to 
raise questions on the content of the report, which centred on arrangements for 
business continuity arrangements, with particular reference to partner 
organisations delivering services commissioned by the Council. Whilst this was 
properly a significant area for Strategic Risk Register, it was noted that it would be 
helpful for Members to have an awareness of these arrangements, to assist in 
information provision to affected communities, as required. In relation to a query 
regarding the practicality of more frequent referral of the Strategic Risk Register to 
this Committee, it was agreed that the officers would explore this further in liaison 
with the Corporate Leadership Team. 
 

RESOLVED – That the content of the report and related discussion be 
noted. 

 
37. BUDGET MONITORING 2018/19 - PERIOD 8 (APRIL TO NOVEMBER 2018)  

 
G. Bentley introduced a report of the Executive Member for Finance and 
Corporate Director, Finance and Systems which had been presented to the 
Executive at its meeting on 28th January 2019. Members’ attention was drawn to 
key features, and variances occurring since the Period 6 monitor report. An 
opportunity was provided for Members to discuss the content of the report. Areas 
of discussion focussed on: the impact of demand-led services for budgetary 
control; the treatment of the Council’s airport dividend; the Council’s approach to 
reserves; the implications of savings arising from staff vacancies; and the volatility 
of Business Rates and lack of clarity on future arrangements. On the latter point, a 
suggestion was noted that it could be helpful for the Committee, at a future 
meeting, to receive a briefing on the background to, and potential implications of, 
Business Rates Retention initiatives. 
 
 RESOLVED – That the content of the report be noted. 
 

38. ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME - 2018/19  
 
The Audit and Assurance Manager introduced a report which set out details of the 
Committee’s work programme for the current year, noting that its content would 
form the basis of the proposed agenda for the Committee’s next meeting in March 
2019. 
 
 RESOLVED – That the content of the report be noted. 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 p.m. and finished at 7.44 p.m. 


